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. I. INTRODUCTION ; ‘ ;

A. General Statements

1. JYVocational Guidance. It is rapidly becoming an
acknowledged fact that‘vocational guldance should be a part
of the curriculum of each high school. Just how high school
curricula are to be arranged to meet thls problem has not been
fully determined.

The investigator has for the past five years attempted
to act as vocational counselor for high school seniors. It
was observed that few seniors had definite vocational choices
or had ideas concerning a choice, and that the majority of
these had no conception of the requirements of the vocation
nor did they realize what advantages or disadvantages their
chosen vocation offered.

It was further noted that with few exceptlons high school
senilors desired to do something and not to become drifters or

public and private charges.

2. Statement of the Problem. This study was undertaken
with‘a four-fold purpose: first, to determine what factor
ranks highest in deﬂbrmining a high school pupil's choice of
Lla'vocation; second, to find if there is a difference in the l
.choice of vocation of high school pupils in schools of various
sizes; third, to determine whether or not the high schools

under study are offering any effective vocational guidance;

and fourth, to find out what individuals are commanding.the. '

1

‘‘‘‘‘‘‘
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pupils"admiration and what influence the occupations of these

’

i
;
4
s
i
%.

individuals has upon the pupll's vocational choice.
B. Method of Investigation'

., The wpiter prepared a questlonnaire to be given in grades
ten, eleven, and twelve. A total of 895 questionnaires were
distributed as follows: seniors, 318; Juniors, 257; and
sophomores, 319. | |

In order to obtaln the vocational ideas of pupils in
schools of different sizes, questionnaires were given in’
Gerstmeyer High School of Terre Haute and in Sullivan High

| School of Sullivan, both large schools, and in the following
small schools: Frichton, Oaktown, Glendale (Arizona),
Garlisle, Edwardsport, and Freelandville.

In collecting the data in table form all the returns

from the small schools were listed under the heading small

schools.




' II. PRESENTATION AND TREATMENT OF DATA :

~ A. Choice of Vocations Made by Students

1. Presentation and Treatment of Data. Table I, pages

5 to 6, shows vividly the occupational cholces of the stu-
dents of the three upper grades of the high schools studied.

As has been stated, the schools were c;assed as the large high
schools, represented by Gerstmeyer and Sullivan, and the small
high schools, represented by Frichton, Oaktown, Glendale, Car-
lisle, Edwardsport, and Freelandville. On the questionnaire
the students were asked to state whether or not they had chosen
an occupation and, 1f so, what the occupation was. The re-
sults were complled under the various vocations chosen by
classes and schools.

2. Analysis and Summary of Data. The study shows, as

revealed in Table I, that the teaching profession leads in
occupational cholices. DNursing proved to be the second choice
01" occupations, although open only to girls. This was to be
fexpeeted since girls of the adolescent age are often eager
.to become members of the nursing profession. It is interest-
4ing~to_note that oniy tive girls of the entire group listed
‘housekeeping as a choice. |

- of the'occupations llsted, the choices vary from 77
vstudents desiring to tollow the teaching profession to 1 each
rdésiringﬂtoxbecome-a'veterinarian,,a salesman, and a commercial

‘&Ptistﬁ*fThé»chqices in general ranged from the highest of
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the professions t0 ‘the . -common laborer.

y

3; Summary of Data. Table II 18 a report of Table I

on'a basis.of'classes. It gives the number of students by
classes, seniors, juniors, and sophomores, choosing the
differént:occupations.p Teaching leads as a vocation among the
seniors and nursing among the Jjuniors and sophomores. The
vocations ranking highest over all three classes are teaching,
nur81ng, stenography, engineering, oftice work, and farming.
The correlations of the rankings of the top twelve voca-

tions in Table I are as follows:

Gerstmeyer and Small Schools ......... . 39%
Gerstmeyer and Sullivan ............... 33.6%
Sullivan and Small SChOOLS ............ 75.1%

B. ‘Seven Factors Which Might Influence a

- Pupll in his Choice of Vocation

'
A

l; Presentation of Data. The distribution of the seven

factors which were most potent in influencing the pupils in a

’ choice of a vocation is shown in Table III, page 9. The

. l

list of seven factors is as follows' occupation of parents,

;

adV1ce of parents, advice of minister, advice of other persons

’

the st%dent s experience, and the student's success. The

table reveals the number of times each of the seven factors

. l

was indicated by seniors, juniors and sophomores in the high

schools studied ; bach of the seven, factors is set out in the

table according to its rank as indiceted by the students.

a

AnalyS1s and Summary. In the case of‘Gerstmeyer High




| TJPABIR I -0 o
% OCCUPATIONS CHOSEN BY HIGH SCHOOL PUPILS . . . . o]

School

'v°¢f?§???9? Gerstmeyer | . - Sullivan Small Schools '
S ‘Sen- Jun- Sopho- Sen- Jun- Sopho- Sen- Jun- Sopho-
ior: ior = more Tota; ior . ior more TOtal~ ior ior more Total

15 21 13 23 55'”

‘ Téaching~ e 1, 1 3~ % 6 5 4
Nurse - 5 o 2 7 2 3 7 12 14 21 22 57
Stenographer 8 4 1 23° 7 2 4 13 11 11 5 27
Erigineer 5 3 3 11 7 2 4 13 8 1 6 25
office Work 9 2 0 1 1 2 6 9 -1 1 5 27
Farmer a 1 1 4 o0 5 3 8 10 13 9 32
Aviator 1 4 5 100 2 1 0 3 5 7 4 16
Meehanic 5 4 6 15- 0 3 1 4 2 6 2 10
Printing 11 4 0 15 0 0o o0 0 5 o 0 5
Musician 5 2 2 9 o 2 3 5 2 3 3 8
Beauty Operator 2 0 1 3 2 o 1 3 7 4 4 15
Business ' 0 2 1 3 3 0 2 5 9 0 2 11
Physician 2 2 3 7 o o 1 1 3 1 2 "6 o




| N TABLE I {Continued) .
s T Y I SR ST .
Lawyer ot 1 1 2 a2 & B 7 1 o 2 3
" Besretary "o 0o 0o 0 o o 3 3 2 2 4 8"
Electrician 2 0 3 5 0 1 0 1 o- 1 8 3
Givil Service @~ 3 O 3 5 0 1 0 1 1 o 1 2
Besebell Player 1 O 3 4 0 2 0 2 1 0 0 1
Journalism 2 0 0 2 0 2 0] ] 1l 1l 0] 2
Artist 3 1 1 4 1 1 0 2 0 0 o 0
Forestry 1 1 0 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 3 3
Undertaker 1 0 2 3 1 0 0 1. 0 2 0 2
Hoﬁsekeeper 0 1 1 2 1 0 1 2 0 0 1. .ifﬂ
Radio 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0. 0 1 2 3
Navy 3 0o- 1 4 0 0 0 o o 1 0 1
Chemist 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 2
Machinist 0 1 3 4 0 0 0 0 O 0 0 0
- Missionary 0 1l 1 2 0 1l 1l 2 0 0 0 0
Miscellansous* 10 11 10 31 0 3 8 11 8 11 16 35

*Here é}e totaled the choices for a number of occupations chosen
by fewer than 5 pupils each.




SUMMARY OF THE CHOICES OF VAﬁIOUS OCCUPATIONS

TABLE II

AS TO THRIR GRADE IN HIGH SCHOOL

Occupation Seniprs Juniors Sophomores %gig%
Teaching 39 19 29 87
Nurse 21 24 31 v76
Stenographer 26 17 20 63
Engineer 20 16 13 49
Office Work 21 15 1l 47
Farmer 12 19 13 44
Mechanic 7 13 9 29
Aviator 12 9 29
Printing 16 4 0 20
‘Musician 7 7 8 22
Beauty Operator 11 4 6 21
"Business 12 2 5 19
Physician 5 3 5 13
Lawyer 3 3 6 12
- Secretary 2 2 7 11
Electrician .2 2 5 9
Civil Service ) 4 1 3 8
Baseball Player 2 2 3 4
Journalism 3 3 0 6
Artist 3 2 1 &
‘Forestny 1 1 4 6
Undertaker 2 2 2 6




TABLE II (Continued)

Housekeeper
Radio

Navy

Machinist

1

1

| 3

Chemist ; 3
| | 0
0

Missionary

Miseellaneous a7

Totals 252 204 236

. #Here are totaled the choices for a number of oc-
' cupations chosen by fewer than 5 pupils each.




TABLE III

CAUSES WHICH INFLUENCED THE STUDENTS
- CHOIGE OF OCCUPATION

. e o | _ | |
C ‘ Schools

Gerstmeyer  Sullivan . Small Schools

Sen~- Jun- Sopho- Sen- Jun-~ Sopho- Sen- Jun~ Sopho-
jor ior - more iop ior more ior ior more

Choice Total

Bxperience | 23 15 23 6 13 20 39 45 33 217

advice of Parent 28 12 30 10 6 23 38 28 38 213
Advice of Others 23 14 24 10 23 285 34 34 196
Success 16 13 16 14 25 24 33 31 175

Parent's Occupation 7 5 8 | 10 7 17 14 79
Advice of Teachers 13 6 5 ; 10 13 13 12 75
Advice of Minister 2 6 ; { 1 1 1l 2 16

Totals 112 71

Correlations for Table III

Gerstmeyer and Small Schools - 92.9%
Gerstmeyer and Sullivan ------ 61.6%
Sullivan and Small Schools --- 64.3%%




School-fhe-advice of parents ranks_nighest as a contrdlling
factor in éll‘three clagses, advice of other persons ranks
seéond, and experilence third,

Advice of parents rank° hishest eccording to the Seniors
at Sullivan High Schooi, while the Junilors and Sophomores are
guided mosﬁ by éuccess. |

‘The étudy of the small high schoois reveals that experience
ranks.highesﬁ in case of the Seniors and Juniors but that the
Sophomore5~rank advice of parents highest.

The advice of the minister ranks lowest in the three
classes of\ail’the schbols With the exception of the Juniors
of Gérstméyer. “Advice of‘teachers seems to carry very little
weight in determining vocational choices. This is somewhat
surprising in VleW of the fact that Table I revealed the

Ieading choice of occupation to be the teaching prof6331on

C. ”Preparation of Students for Chosen

LR T

. Vocations

T, Presentatlon of Data. Table IV, page 11, 1is a

”a’ i

tabulation of "yes" and "no" questions as answered by the

students.i /The purpose of thls portion of the study is to
ascertain%wnat preparation the student has had for his chosen
occupation énd to learn to what extent he has benefited from
his occupéﬂionai studies in high séhool.
Two questions reading as follows, were asked upon this

topic: Have you .read about this occupation? and Have you




1EU

z TABLE IV

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS NUMBEBS FOUR, FIVE, SIX,
AND SEYEN AS WAS GIVEN BY THE STUDENTS

o Seniors‘

Junio;s

- Total

18

Questionnaire | Sophomores
" Yes No Blank Yes No Blank Yes No Blank Yes No
, Gerstmeyer
4 91 13 11 39 12 9 67 14 5 197
5 87 14 14 37 12 1 59 20 6 153
6 . 106 . 5 4 48 5 7 77 4 5 231
7 100 8 7 43 8 9 67 7 11 210
Sullivan
4 32 5 13 ‘27 8 15 45 11 10 114
5 29 8 13 30 6 14 43 13 10 102
6 3 3 12 32 4 14 57 0 9 124
7 33 2 15 29 3 18 55 1 12 115
Small Schools
4 92 22 39 109 31 7 39 28 240
5 - 81 31 41 108 33 7 75 40 264
6 100 33 14 88 29 271
7

i
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chosen your subjects in high school in order to better‘fit,
yourself for this work? |

. The following questions were asked the students of the
varlous schools studled concernlng their occupational studiles
in high school: Does your high school offer any course (or
courses) which might give you any idea of a number of different
occupations? and If your school does, do you think the course
has benefited you? The study was made on the same basis, that

is by the three upper classes, as was made in the first two

tables.

'2.1 Analysis and Summary. The data in this table show
that in the answers to the questions concerning the student's
preparation for this chosen occupation the number answering
fyes“ far exceeded those answering "no." The percentage of
Gyes“ answers were about equal for the small and large schools.
Th1s 1nd1cates that students in all clagses,’ regardless of
?‘ ‘si;e of school, were giving close attention to and planning

' vesrefuliy for their later occupation.
dg Cea Approx1mately 75 per cent of the students answered "yes"
to the questlon which asked if the student derived any benefit
from occupatlonal stUdies as glven in high school This shows
‘ that according to the bellef of the students, the schools are

Ameeting, at least to some extent, the needs of the individual

in studylng and. choosing occupations. It would seem fromt his

study that vocatlonal guidance in the small high schools

contrary to what might be expected

compares favorably with

that of the larger schools
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to 85 per cent of the students were uncertain as‘to whether

D. A Survey of Studentsi Opinions of Their Ability

to Join the Chosen Occupation

1. Presentation and Treatment of Qggé. Table V, page 14,
is a compilation of the students' answers to duestions 9, 10,
and 12 of the questionnaire. The questions.required only
"yes" or "no" answers. The questions were as follows: (9)
Do you beiieve you are mentélly and phyéically able to follow
the occupation you have chosen? (10) Do you know about what
it will cost to prepare for and enter this occupation? (12)

Do you know if you can financially afford the cost?

The answers have been compiled by number and by schools

“together with totals.

2. Analysis and Summary. In answer to question 9, the

students indicated almost 100 per cent that they feel that
they are mentally and physically able to enter the chosen

occupations. The seniors were slightly more sure than were the

Junlors or sophomores.

The students, in answering question 10, showed that they

- Were quite indefinite as to cost of preparing for and entering

the occupation. From 75 per cent to 85 per cent of the students

indicated that they had little or no knowledge of the cost.

The seniors as might be expected had a better idea concerning

the cost, approximately 50 per cent answering "yes" to the

question.

Accprding to the answers for question 12 from 75 per cent




TABLE V

RESULTS OF QUESTIONS NINE, TEN, AND
" TWELVE

Question Seniors Juniors Sophomores Total
Number Yes No Yes No . = .Yes [Ho Yes No

Gerstmeyer
44 4

13 28

6 26
Sullivan

35 0

19 16

17 | 14 18

Small Schools
126 4
53 T8
75 59

1:{

| f
I
i
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they couldfmeet the cost of entering their chosen vocaﬁion”

- This would be expected since so many were not sure of the

expense.

E. ©Subjects Desired by Puplils but not Offered
by Thelr Schools

" 1. Presentation of Data. In the questionnaire the pupil

was asked to llst the subjects he would like to take but which
were not offered in his particular school., Table VI, pages 16
to 17 , gives a 1ist of the subjects chosen and the number of
times each was selected by the three upper classes in Gerst—
meyer Sullivan, and small high schools.

-2. Analysisdand Summary. Although requests were made

foreas many as 63 subjects, the frequency of choice would not

Justify the addpticn of more than ten of these by the various

schools. ?Commercegranked first in the small high schools as
a desiredfsuhjecig: This was partly due to the fact that one

smaii high schcol in the study had had a commerce department

\ but had discontinued it., The students in that school voted

heavily for commercial subjects. Subjects greatly desired in
both the 1arge and small high schools were French, Spanish,
and German. @Gerstmeyer, being a technical_school, had 19
requests forbAeronautics, while the small school students
rather strongly requested courses in advanced mathematics,

chemistry, physics, and public speaking.
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TABLE VI

) SUBJEGTS "REQUESTED BY'HIGH 'SCHOOL PUPILS WHICH ARE NOT
x # OFFERED IN THEIR SCHOOL

Schools

;'7HSubjeets Desired Gerstmeyer Sullivan Small Schools Total
et Sen- Jun- Sopho- Sen- Jun- Sopho- - Sen- Jun- Sopho-
ior ior more ior ior more ior ior more

15 42

LR o

Commérceﬁ Lt 29 llé

o
o
Q-
o
o
o
o,

-
Ll

11

[
-

51
29
23

French

Advanced Mathematics
Aeronautics

Spanish | 22

German '31'

N o= 2 O O

"Agrlculture ?O
12 20
18

15

Chemistry
art

HOA N N

Physics

(-
o

Manual Training 13

©O O O O 0O O U o 9 W O
© 0O 0 0 O O M M BN H O
© O O 0 O O . H O o O
M O O M O O H @B Foa s
W O O H O B F +H M p M
D O O M OO O B O M

© H N © o Ui M o a0

BRI IS I

13

o

Public Speaking




_ TABLE VI (Continued)

;ﬁraﬁaticS'

-
O 10

'vféuﬁ§ M§¢haﬁics
@us;e -
-Badib
‘Bible Study
Eotéhy«
Drawing
Journalism

Beauty»Culture

M H M O O O H O O M
0 RS - SR> N SN S, (SRR

Selesmanship

U O K M W O 0 O K+ B W |
N0 0 0 O @M P WK O
M © © © 0 © 0 ® ™ o W |

0
2
1
1
0
0
0
0
0
1
0

%" 6 mo o o o 6o o
P O © O 0 o ®M o r o v | .

o
0
4]
1
1l
2
0
0
0
1
7

O F M MW O MO N

0
x
o
(o]

Miscellaneous*

*Here are totaled the subjects requested by fewer than five
students. : ‘
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PF.- Advantages of Occupations Chosen

1. Presentation and Treatment of Data. The puplls were

asked to state a few of the advantages of the vocations they
had chosen. .Space was allowed for the statement of as many
as three or four advantages. The results of the study are
shown in Table VII, page 19.

2. Summary and Conclusions. Nineteen different advantages

were set out. Good pay proved to be the leading advantage with
1873students choosing it. Opportunity and advancement were
second and third respectively with 75 students choosing oppor-
tunlty andc68-choosing advancement. Seventeen listed "Future"
as an advantage; but this could well be 1listed with adﬁancement.
o ©In genenal this particular part of the study indicates
fthatdthe stndents have had very little training in seeking out
tthe advantages of ‘various occupations. It is evident that they
have done very: little careful thlnking into the matter for

}

themselves.f”1’°

ﬁGJ JDisadvantages{ofrOccupations Chosen

5; 1. Presentatlon and Treatment of Data. A study was made

to find to what extent the students had considered the dis-

_advantages of:the " occupatlons and what they felt ‘thesge dis-

advantages to" be.@ They were allowed space on the questionnaire

to list three or four disadvantages. The results of this study,
Yy

larranged by schools and by classes, are: given in Table VIII

'pages 21 to S— The totals of the different disadvantages

N/\i
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-~

o . , Schools
5 pdvanteges Gerstmeyer “ Sullivan Small Schools Potal
- Sen- Jun- Sopho- Sen- Jun- Sopho- Sen- Jun- Sopho-
ior ior more ior ior more ior ior more

33 9 2 8 29 30

=
(¢
[
AV

[
W\

Opportunity 18 10 6
4 8

19 12

Advancement 10
Working Conditions 13
Meet People .10 7 13
Service | 3 11 11
Steady Work 8
1Good Hours

Interesting

Own Boss

Short Preparation

Future

2
6
5
1
o
0
0
0
1l
0
S
1
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o TABLE VILI
. e& ! {“
‘BISADVANTAGES OF OCCUPATIONS AS LISTED BY HIGH SGHOOL
PUPILS : .

" Disadvantages .. Gerstmeyer ___Sulliwen Small Schools
L o .Sen- - Jun- Sopho- Sen~ Jun- Sopho- Sen-~ Jun- Sopho-
‘ior.viorﬁ more . ior ior . more ior .ior more
4 11 8 19
6 5 9 11
14
]

11

19
-

é;érqfowded?‘ S o fflﬁ 0 7

=
(o]

Uqheaithful

=
Q
|—l
>

Herd work
Expenéive preparation 1

Lth>hours

ot
o

" Dangerous |
Pgbr working conditions ;13

" Poor pay |
Awey from home -
Uncertain
No advancement
LossVOf friends
Own boss

Political changes

O 8 K O FHF O M o O n o W
O O O O H O O O ®W’W K+ O K O 9w

.
0
1
1
3
2
0
1
0
1
0
Q
0
0
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Responsibility




listed are also shown,

’

2. Analysis and Summary of Data. Judging by the number

of .student votes, overcfowded condition of the vocation heads
the list of disadvantages. We find that the students ot the
large high schools feei definitely that this factor is the
greatest disadvantage, while the students of the small high
schools list hard work as a very close second,

In general the following disadvantages head the list in
the order named: overcrowded condition, unhealthful condition,
hard work, expensive preparation, and long hours. It is eo
be noted that one sophomore of the small schools has listed
responsibility as a disadvantage. The study of disadvantages
Indicates the lack of student trailning which would enable him
to search out the advantages and disadvantages of hig particular

cholce of vocation.

H. Recreations as Chosen by High School

Students

Luuy;1¢; Presentation and Treatment of Data. The writer, feel-

ing that the acqulring of an ability to choose an avocation isg
an important result af a vocatlonal guldance program, questloned
‘the pupils upon this topic. The names of twelve leading re-
n.creations were placed on the questionnaire, and the student was
asked to list his first and second cholce. Space was left for
the pupilegto_write in their own choices it they were not in- -

.eluded;ih the given twelve. The results of the study are glven
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in Table% IXx, X, and XI, pages 24to 26 . Table IX reveale

the firet and second choices by classes for the Gerstmeyer
school, Table X, for the Sullivan school, and Table XI for
the comhined»snall high schools.

2.‘-Analysis and Summary of Data. The students confined

their choicesvto the twelve forms of recreation outlined by

the writer. In the case of Gerstmeyer,oathletics led all others
by far as aechoice of recreations with 186 first and second
choless.t Reading was the second choice with 132 votes and

music a- close third w1th 131 indicating it as a first or

second ehoice.

Zf At Sullivan, the other large high school, athletics rank-

; ed Iirst with 106 votes. Reading was second with 96 and radio
: third With 92, Hiking and dancing ranked rather high at

Sullivan, showing a tendency toward the physical form of
recreatlon.@v"

- i Reading was the first ehoice of recreation given by the

students«of the small schools. Three hundred and three stu-

dents listed it as first or second choice. Music was given

as rirst or second choice by 246 students while hiking was

third with 245 | votes. In contrast to the leading role athletics

played in the large schools, this form ot recreation received

241 votes and was fifth.

The number that listed auto ridlng, partles, and loafing

with others as'! their preierences Tor. recreatlon was quite sur-

-prising.




A BB i M T tpbers e ¥ e g © M T

TABLE IX

{ THES VARIOUS- REGREATIONS AS ﬂERﬁ GHOSEN BY HIGH
SCHOOL PUPILS OF GERSTMEYER HIGH SCHOOL -

Seniors ©  Juniors Sophomores

“Reoreations ‘First Second  First f§5¢bna “First Second
e A s e Choice Choice - Choice Choice - BGhoice Choice

_Athletios 56 17 34 5 66 8

‘Reading " 36 23 ‘15 14 a7 17
Building things 12 14 16 8 29 11
Hiking : 28 13 11 12 36 15
Loafing with others 2 13 5 8 3 15
Auto Riding ' 25 11 21 8 B3 19

Movies ‘ 28 17 16 14 29 22

Dancing 33 18 16 ' 27 19
Parties 17 13 -8 » 20 13
‘Radio - 31 16 18 34 21
Music 36 14 14 . 47 11
Conversation 16 9 6 14 12




ﬂ.BIEX

HHE. VARIOUS. RECREATTONS, AS WERE CHOSEN BY THE HIGH SCHOOL
AR “FUPILS OF SULLIVAN HIGH SCHOOL -

_ - L. A
tr——

“Seniors Junlors " Sophomores -

Reoreation First Second  First Second First Second Total
LT Bhoiae Choice Choice Ch01ce . Choiece Choice L

Catmleties @ 3 = 6 s 12 108

el s e ] "

Reading 13 14 1. 6 26 19 96
Building things & 12 ° 12 a7 73
Hiking 15 6 13 30 17 87
Loafing with others 3 13 4 , 22 ‘,21 }74
4uto Riding o 10 8 12 27 18 83
Movies | 11 13 12 27 18 90
Dancing . 16 | ; 9 30 16 : 86
Parties 14 11 22 17 77
Radio ~ 20 15 0 13 92
‘Music 13 | 12 28 18 86
Conversation 9 11 . 22 20 74




TABLE XI

THE VARIOUS BECREATIONS AS WERE CHOSEN BY THE HIGH SCHOOL |
. b PUPILS OE THE SMALL HIGH SCHOOLS

Seniors - Juniors: Sophomores

Recreation ' ' Tirst Second First Second ~ First Seoond Total
.. ... ... ... ... @Ghoiee Choise . Choice Choice. Choice Choice

. Athleties = 78 14 38 19 69 22 241

Reading = 45 42 81 55 60 20 303
~ Building things ) 21 27 28 51 28 27 - 182
Hiking | e 31 49 30 45 44 245
Loafing with others 17 &7 27 30 19 28 158

Auto Riding | 38 29 50 a7 44 26 214

Movies 1 50 26 54 30 34 29 223
Dancing - 39 18 43 34 22 29
Parties g 31 33 41 a1 40 19
Radio : 42 28 62 32 57 22
Nusie | 43 27 74 29 54 19
Conversation - 33 19 38 38 30 25
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' puplls holdlng membership in each organization.

Although the choices in general appear very good, it would
seemithat there is much yet to be done by the high school in

teaching students concerning the ohoosing of avocations.

I. Student Choice of Extra-Curricular

Ofganizations

1.

‘Pregentation and Treatment of Data. This portion of

the study was made by the writer to find the relationship
between‘the student's cholce of vocation, avocation, and club
organization and to determine if there wag any connection

between thése‘aotivities and vocational choices. Table XiI,

page'28“f presents‘a list of organizations in which the seniors,
junlors and sophomores of Gerstmeyer, bulllvan, and small high

schools hold membersnlb. This table ;ncludes the number the

The questlonnalre listed the following organizatlons to
be checked' ﬁoy Scouts, Girl Scouts, Hi-¥, Y. M. C. A., Y.
w3 cﬂ;Aﬁ, A-H; Boy's Club, and Girl's Club. Space was pro-
%?deégfor phéfinsertion of'additionsl organizations not listed.

;?. Analys1s and Summary. It is to be observed that

eight additlonal organizations are ligted by the students.

The membersbip in these organizations is small, however, com-
pared to the elght orlglnally listed in the questionnaire.
Membershlp in the Boy Scouts, Hi-Y, and Blue Tri led at
Gerstmeyer While the 4 H Club led at Sulliven and .the small
high schools. This is to be expected as those clubg leading

at Gerstmsyer are largely urban organizations, while 4-H
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| | TABLE XII
' ORGANIZATIONS OF WHICH HIGH SCHOOL PUPILS ARE MEMBE

B R IR SR I ., o ., . ’. . . ST . = . ;': -
W
o o . Schoals . ; _ L
Gerstmeyer - “Sullivan Other Schools Total
Sen=~ Jun- Sopho- Sen~- Jun~ Sopho- Sen- Jun- Sopho-
ior Jior more ior ior more _ior ior more .

Organization

Boy Scouta 12 11 13 e 12 9 3 7 6

Girl Scouts 1 6 10

0

HYy 9 3

Y.M.C.4, 11 2
Y.w.C.4A, - Q 0 0

0

2

0

3
10 4 4
o 1 0

0

4-H 10 14 ‘ .21

Boy's Club 0 2
Girl's Club 10 . 0

National Honor
Society

Go A. A.

Camera Club
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TABLE XII

(continued)

Lthletic Glub

“Dramatic Glﬁb

-/ Band

Blue Tri

Collector's
- Cludb

(e O

L
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Glub;uorkvis almost altogether a rural enterprise. | \
With the exception of the 4-H Club, the membership in the
orgauizations listed was so small that no conclusions could
ke drewn. The large membership shown by the 4-H Club indicates
that:thehboys of Sullivan and the small schools are interested
in outdoor rural life and the girls in out-door life and home-
making. This, of course, is contrary to their choices of
occupation but corresponds rather closely with choices of

avocatioﬁ.
d. Individuals Admired by Pupils

{l. Presentation and Treatment of Data. The pupil was

ésked}to:designate the individual he admired most whether
living or dead. The purpose of the Writer was to discover
in how many cases students admired individuals connected with

the occupation of their cholce. Table XIII, pages 31 to 33 ,

: shows the results of this portion of the study.

%
!

2. Analys1s and Summary In those cases in which local

individuals were nemed the writer could make no comparisons,

for he had no way of knowing the individual's occupation.
Several simllarities were found, however, between the

student's ch01ce of occupation and the occupation of the

most'admired individual. Of the seventy-six who chose nurs-

ping, fourteen admired Florence nghtingale. There were

twenty-nine Who chose aviation as a vocetlon, and of these,

eigh@{admired Lin@bergh.; Of the seventeen who chose
B e | T ' C o
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LABLE XIII
INDIVIDUALS ADMIRED BY PUPILS

g . _Sehools B ) SV
- igﬁgga »_ Gerj.stmeye_r Sullivan ~ Small Schools Tota]:__:
HRIRE Sen~ Jun- Sopho- Semn- Jun- Sopho- Sen- Jun- Sopho )
- : ior ior more dor ior more - _ior ior more
, ééééiﬂ' | 22 14 35 6 7 10 20 9 23 128
Lincoln 8 8 9 6 4 2 22 21 22 98 .
Lindbergh 5 2z 3 1 2 3 s & 3 25
Eié{é@pe Nightengale 1 0o o 1 1 2 10 2 7 24
V;fjg;_s_‘h‘ing@pn 2 2 3 2 1 0 4 1 8 23
é&;édp‘ 2 ; 1 1 1 1 ¢ 3 3 17
F D Roosevelt s 2 1 4 1 2 o o0 3 16"
T H Roosevelt 1 0o 1 1 1 1 2 2 o0 9
’ Hél_eﬁ Keller 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 1 2 9
Amelia Earhart o o 1 1 1 1 o 1 2 7
Jane Adems 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
Aﬁmiiél Byrd 2 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 5
Khﬁte Rockne 0 0 1 0 o 3 0 o 1 5
Will Rogers . s I | 0 0 0 o 1 2 5 | B




(Continued)

g
s

Gebrée Rogers ClaTk

Edward Bok
Mex Bear
Napoleon

John O'Conner
Matherson
Shakespeare

h&iara Bagton
Wagne King

| Woodrow Wilson
- Ginger Rogers

f'ﬁeﬁiyﬁFdfd
Hoover

T N




TPABLE XIII (Continued)

e

. GSorgs Gipp

|- Mae West
Stanlay ;Tone{s
Béﬁe 5Ruth
- Louis Pasteur
- Andrew Cargnie
~ Jack Dempsey




'electricity, four were admirers of Edison. Two of the four
who chose miss1onary work admired Stanley Jones. The one
’ind1v1dual who -chose soc1a1 work admired Jane Addams most.
In no;other_oase was there an assoclation between the voca-

tional choice and the person most admired.

K. Occupation of Local Individual Most

Admired by Pupiis

1. Presentation and Treatment of Data. Table XIV,

pageBS }is.a tabulation of that portion of the questionnaire
which asked that the student list the occupation of the in-
diVidual he admired most in his own community. The purpose
was to 1earn if there was any correlation between the student's
chosen vocation and the vocation of the local individual most
admired by the student.

2 Analysis and Summary of Data. As is shown in the

(]

table, teachers were most admired by students in all the

schools studied

% &artoonists have very often pictured the teacher as an

autocrat and a- tyrant Many people regard the teacher as an

individdal knowing g few things gathered from books but utter-
. ly laqking in any ppractical knowledge and unable to meet people

on thair own,ground. These assumptions are either false or

the p&piis were not honest in filling out the questionnaires.

It iS>not pr?bable that pupils would admire teachers with

whom they haye pothing ig’common. The students were not com-

pelled to sign the questionnaires, and they knew that their own




, TABLR XIV
e TQCGUPATIONS OF 'LOCAL ‘INDIVIDUALS WHOM PUPILS ADMIRED MOST
— == - .. e ,--\_,‘ . s . . ' - . .

Gerstmeyer Sulliven Small Sehools Total | BN

" Oooupation

_Seme Different Same Different  Same Different Same Different

i;;;ﬁiﬁg":' 14 19 10 21 44 69 68 109
Ministry o 6 o 16 0 15 0 37
Qgéﬁ{ﬁg | ,1‘ 1 2 3 9 19 12 23
Medicine 5 5 1 6 4 8 10 17
Business 2 4 3 3 4 6 9 13
Héﬁsékeeping 2 6 1 0 1 7 4 13
Nursing" 2 - 1 0 2 7 5 10
_ Mevchan-ician 2 2 1l 1 1 6 4 9
Music 3 2 2 1l 3 1l 8 4
Law 1 1 3 2 1 4 5 7
Secretaryship 0 4 1l 0 2 1 3 S
Selling 0 4 1 1 o 2 1 7
‘Engineering 2 1 0 1l 0 4 2 6
Aviation 2 2 0 0 1 2 3 4 . N
Mining 1 1 1 0 0 3 2 4 ”
Mail Carrying O 0 0 0 0 6 0 6




TABLE XIV  (Continued)

Bookkgeping

Truok’ Driving

| Rg&lrgéding ] ?
vUn&erfakihgh -
Caipantry
Bégeball}Playing
Ciﬁb Leadershig

Stenography o
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Dancing




‘teachers would not read them. They had nothing to gain byJ

choosing their teachers as subjects for their admiration.

It is also interesting to note that students admired

individuals in certailn occupations such as the ministry,

- housekeeping, and selling, but chose other vocations for

themselves. Music and baseball were the only fields in |

which a majority of pupilsifollowed the. vocation of that

individual whom they most admired.

However, the number of

pupils expressing baseball and music as a choice was small.

L,

Organizations in Which Admired Local

‘Individuals Were Active

1l..

?fesentation and Treatment of Data. This particular

phase of the%étudy was made to reveal the social and com-

munity acﬁivities of the individuals who were most admired by

the pupils;' The writer feels that'proper vocational guidance

in the high school should cause the student to look upon such

, activities as important in choosing an occupation. Table XV,

page 38, shows the results of this study by schools and by

[ S

classes.

2.@ Ana1y31s and Summary of Data. " The results show that

‘ these individuals take an active part in community affairs.

In each of the three types of schools, all three classes re-

Wit heoim s Mo o ame b S R

ported church activ1ties as leading, with school activities

second Xoung peOple 8 organizations ranked third, lodges

fourth, and athletic groups fifth.




TABLE XV

iiORGANIZATIONS IN WHICH INDIVIDUALS (LISTED
T L IN TﬁBLE XIV) WERE ACTIVE

o S Schools
: Gerstmeyer ) - Sulliven Smell Schools

Sen- Jun= Sopho- Sen- Jun- Sopho- Sen- Jun- Sopho- rotal
ior ior more ior ior more ior ior more

—Organizationv

Chureh 30 17 34 82 17 35 69 70 M 371
school - 24 12 17 - 9 13 =2l 51 49 52 248
Lodge 2 12 14 11 10 11 2 31 25

Young People's , :
Organization 17 10 18 40 32 29

Political
Organization : 12 13 11 15

Athletic Groups 16 ' 12 16 .30 23
Labor Groups | , 8 20 23 18
Farm Groups fv | : 17 27 22
Boy Scouts o o 0 2




The general results indicate that the students admire ,

indiv1duals who are active In community work. The fact that

they admire those who take part in the leading and most up-

1lifting social organizations would lead one to conclude that

the . three types of schools are teaching this phase of

vocational guidance.,

M. Reasons for Pupils' Admiration of

Individuals

1} Presentation and Treatment of Data. The student

was asked to give a brief statements telling why he admired

_ the indiv1dual of his choice. This, again, should be an

k important part of a vocational guidance course., These state-

: ments:were reduced to one word without changing their meaning

and the results given in Table XYI, pages 40 and 47 .

2. Analysis and Treatment of Data. Twenty- seven dif—

farent characteristics were listed from the student statements.

i' Personality was the leading characteristic, with seventy -five

. students 1isting it. The next closest characteristic listed

was friendly, given by forty-nine students. Successfulness,

‘ honestness and cOOperativeness followed in order,

The students showed that they had received training in

: choosing, through ‘their teaching or through their own efforts,

the ability to select admirable qualities in the individuals

about them.

H
t



REASONS EOR PUPILS' ADMIRATION CF INDIVIDUALS

o - ~ Schools L 7

' Gerstmeyer - Sullivam =~ Small Schools
Sen— Jun~ Sopho- Sen- Jun- Sophc- Sen- Jun~ Sopho-
_ior ior more ior ior more ior ior more

Total

2 7 18 9 75

O
Y]

.

-
N

Personallty*

Friendly 13 49

-
o)

Suceessful - 35

Honest 33
cboperatioﬁ”i 29

25

AN IR IR B O

Intelligent
Klnd | 25
Seffice 25
Dlsp031tlon 19

Gontented 17

Good Sport 16

Good Character 14

5
2/
2
0
1
o
0
1l
0
5

.0
Y]

N R N T - TR T TR B N VR &
o O H O QO O = 0O O M =
C O O O G b O M O O | o™
MW O MO QO KO M D O,
Q I D O N W OO R v R o O
M O O W U G © O =3

W O K O Nn N

High Ideals 14
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IABLE XVI (Continued)

Interesﬁing
ferserv&ncé
‘Helpful
Generous -
Religious
Tactful

Polite
Undefstanding
Encourages others
Independent |
Courage
Dependable

0
0
0
0
0
o
0
1
0
1
0
0
Self-Confident 0
0

H ©O O O © 0 @ © O K 0O ¢ 0 O
©C © © 0O Q@ © Q@ M H F K O B M

1
0
0
S5
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1
3
0
1
0
0
o
0
O
0
0
1
1
0

©C O O = B+ O Q H M O O © o

Efficient

*Pupils' term
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N. Questioning of the Admired Individual and

his Reaction

1. Presentation and Treatment of Data. Questions 2l, 22,

and 23 of the questionnaire were given the students with the

“'purpose of learning to what extent they had questioned in-

;dividuals whom they admired concerning their occupations and

“to find the results of those questions. Interviews with such

persong should be made a part of vocational guidance courses.
ihe three questions were as follows: (21) Does this person
appear to be satisfied with his or her occupation? (22) Does
he or she discourage others from following this occupation°
(23) Does he or she encourage others to enter this occupation?
k Table XVII page 43, shows the returns of these three
questions by classes and by schools.

2. Ana1y31s and Summary of Data The answers to the

.“E

three .questions indicate that the students have questioned the

individuals concerning their occupations A high percentage

of the persons questioned are satisfied with their occupations
and encourage others to follow tnat occupatlon.

A“Study of’thiSidata'indicates'that the students inter-

view leading personsdin their community and that these individuals

‘have advised them to choose their vocation if they like it and

are capable of it.




TABLE XVII

RESULTS OF QUESTiONNAIRE NUMBERS TWENTY=-
ONE, TWENTY~-TWO AND TWENTY-THRER
AS WAS GIVEN BY THE STUDENTS

, Seniors . Juniors Sophomores
Question HLOLS phomore

Nu@bgr Yes No  Yes No = Yes No.

Gerstmeyer

28 3
3
21 9
Sullivan
29 0
1 29 1l
16 8 29

Small Scehools

88 1 80
g 86 4
45 34 o4




FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

III.

A. Factors Determining Choice of Vocations

l. Students' Ability in the Use of Factors. The factors

determining the student's choice of vocation were rather few

in number and were those generally found by other surveys., The

students seemed to have little training ih choosing the im-

portant factors in deciding whether or not to enter a certain

occupation. This was true for the large high schools as well

as the small,

The senior classes showed a little more abllity than the

Juniors and sephomores in the use of the determining factors,

This was the result, evidently; of the fact that they were a

little more mature and, Peing closer to adult life, were doing

more serious thinking concerning their future.

2. Influences at Home Outstanding.in Large Schoole. The

results of the survey showed that a high percentage of the stu-~

debts In the large schools answered that thelr choice of oc~

ﬁlﬁ cupation was made largely through the advice of parents. This

would 1ndlcate that the students talk to their parents, are

guided by them, and are inclined to follow their advice. It .

could also mean that the schools are falling down in their

guidance programs; and hence, the dependence of the students

upOnvparental leadership,

3.

Siatus of the Small School Student. The students of

the small hlgh schools felt that experience was the most

important factor in determlnlng their ch01ces of vocations,
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‘Since the small schools were located‘in rural regions and the

students largely from farm homes, this choice might have bqenv
good if the students had indicated that they intended to follow
the rural ocecupation of‘their parents. This, however, was not
the case. Most of them had chosen occupations foreign to their
immediate surroundings.‘ This fact makes their reasoning
ridiculous and shows detfinite lack of training, straight think-
ing, and guidance from any source.

4. The Teacher as a Factor. The advice of teachers had

very little bearing upon the choice of occupations by students.
Only a very small per cent of those students questioned iﬁdicated
that their teacher's advice had brought ébout their choice.
Teachers have the opportunity to guide students regardless of

the subject or classes they teach. This study shows that the
teachers as a group are not teking advantage of this Oopportunity
and are not directly helping to mold the student's life work.

On' the other hand, the members or the teaching professioﬂ vere
most admired by the majority of the students. This admiration
ledumany»to chose teaching as their future work, thereby inaicat-
ing that the teacher, while missing a direct opportunity to aid
the student in selecting his vocation, hus nevertheless an un-
witting but. importan®t influence on that selection. Many pupils
who admired their teachers most chose other vocations, and on

the whole it cannot be said that the occupation of a pupils' "hero"

has & great influence upon the pupil's vocational choice.

B} Choice of Vocations &s to Size of Schools

-1y General Choice of Occupatlions. -A rather large per




cent of the students receiving the questionnaire hag some!de?
finite vocational choice. Among the schools the following
reéults were found as to the peréentage who had made vocational
choices: '

Seniors; Gersﬁmeyer, 73 per cent

Seniors; Sullivan, 72 per cent

Seniors; Small schools, 80 pe:\cept

Juniors; Gerstmeyer, T3 per cent

Juniors; Sullivan, 81 per cent

Juniors; Small schools, 7O per cent

Sophomores; Gerstmeyer, 82 per éent

Sophomores; Sullivan, 81 per cent

Sophomores; Small schools, 70 per cent
It is evident, then, that approximately the same percentage
of students have chosen their occupations in the different
sized schools. _

2. Type of Vocatlion Chosen. The type of vocations

chosen by the students of the various sized schools correlated
more highly than was expected.. There were, however, some dif-

ferences which were apparently not controlled by the size of

the,échools, but by}their location.

»

, Teachingvproved to be the most popular choice, generally
speaking by the students of the different schools. Nursing
ranked high becausge of its popularity among the girls of the
small schools, éspecially the sophomore girls. Farming was
naturaily a‘much,heavier choice among the small rural schools

than in the city schools. This, of course, was to be expected.
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- There were. many cases in which only one,

two, or three stqdents

desired a certain vocation. These cases did not appear to be

controlled by the size of the school.

Extent and Effectiveness of Vocation Guidance

G7
of the High Schools Under Study

1.

Guidance in the Different Sized Schools. There ap-

peared to be little or no difference in the ability to make

intelligent vocational checices in the different schools studied.

The students in all schools showed some training in choosing

a vocation. It is reasonable to judge that this training was

definitely haphazard and had not been administered properly.

The students apparently had not been taught by an expert in

the field of guidance, but had somehow gained a hazy under-

standing that they should choose a vocation early and work to-

ward it during their high school career.

{2.“ Students'

Knowledge of Controlling Factors. Although

- the students knew there were controlllng factors in making

'

their choice and in the preparatlon for it, they had been left

on their own resources in carrying the matter through. This

1fact is clearly shown when we lezrn that stenography and teach—

e o . e

ing were the most popular choices of occupations at Gerstmeyer,

a technlcal school while mechanical work and the trades were

7Just as popular among the small school students as they were

b, B i s Wz

‘at Gerstmeyer.’ These weaknesses, stated above, are shown

throughout9thefstudy to exist in all the different sized schools.
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© 2. Good Results of the Guldance Offered. The survey

reveals that the students have received some guldance. Although

inadequate, such guidance was shown to have been very beneficial

to those receiving it. The students have given some thought

to the choice of occupation. They have consildered different

avocations to care tor leisure time. Most of them have ap-

parently read, to some extent, upon vogcations. Their answers

indicate that they have been led to take notice of people

fdllowing the occupations in which they have become interested

and to observe the status of these people in their own com-

munities and in society in general. Table XVII, page

’

shows clearly that the students have been encouraged to inter-

view persons whom they admire and individuals working in the

occupation of their choice. The results from these interviews

proved beneficial to the students, for the ones interviewed

have proved themselves cooperative and encouraging to the

studénts in making their final choices.

D. General Remarks

The survey réveals that, although much is being done in

the different high #chools to aid.pupils in choosing vocations,

there 1s much yet to be done. Expert vocational guidance

teachers‘aré needed in the high schools for the work in voca-

tional guidance needs to be carefully planned and must have

its proper place in the daily program.

N

~ The answers to the questionnaire show that the students
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realize the importance of choosing én occupation carefully.

This fact would assure the guidance teacher of interested

pupils in a well directed class of this nature. The schools

have’the opportunity of taking a great forward step by study-
'ing carefully, planning for, and instituting vocational

éuidance courses to meet the needs of every individual to

prepare for life,




IV. APPENDIX.
A, Questionnagre
SCHOOL

AGE ' SEX CLASS

To the student:

| Please answer the following statements as accurately and
fully as possible. If you have not come to a definite decision
on some of the questions, answer them adcording to your present
ideas. In answering the guestion which can be answered with a
yes or no, underline the word yes if yéur answer is yes and no
1f your answer is no.
1. Héve you decided what occupation you intend to follow after

leaving school? Yes No

2. If you have decided, state your choice.

3. Which of the following caused you to choose as you 4id?

Parent's occupation Yes No

Advice’of parent Yes _.No

Advice of teacher Yes No

Advice of minister Yes No

i Advice of some other person Yes No
éif - Experience in the occupation ‘ Yes No
Success in the occupation Yes No

Other causes .

4. Have you read about this occupation? Yes .No

Bk b odib Aok, o 5915 8. T atmm swndemn -

5. Have. you chosen your subjects in high school in order to

better fit yourself for this work? Yes No
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10..

11.
12,
130

14,
15.

16.

*
b

Does your high school offer any'course, (or courses) Wpich

might give you an idea of a number of different occupations?
Yes No

If your school does, do you think the course has benefited

you? | Yes No

State subjects you would like to take but are not off'ered

in your high school.

Do you believe you are mentally and physically able ﬁo
follow the occupation you have chosen? Yes No
Do you know about what it will cost to prepare for and
enter this occupation? Yes No

State your estimate of the cost.

Do you know if you can Tinancially afford the cost? Yes No
Do you know how long it will take to get ready tor this
occupation? _ Yes No

State the length of time. ___years.

Name the advantages ot the occupation.

State the disadvantages of the occupation.
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17. Place the filgure 1 after .the following recreations you

enjoy most, 2 after your second choice.

Athletics
Reading
Building
Hiking
Loafing with others
Auto Riding

Movies

Dancing

Parties

‘Radio

Music
Conversation

Others

18. Check any of the following of which you are a member.

Underscore those that are found in your community.

Boy Scouts

Girl Scouts

" HI Y
Y. M. C. A.
Y. W. C. A.
4H
Boy's Club
CGirl's $lub

; Name"any others

munity whom you admire most?

- 19. What l1s the .occupation of the man or woman in your com-
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20. Check those organizations in which he or she is active,

Church

School

Lodge

Young People's Organizations

Political Organizations

Athletic Groups

Labor Groups

Farm Groups

Name any others

Does this person appear to be satisfied with his or her

occupation? Yes No

22. Does he or she discourage others from following thié

occupation? ' Yes No

23; Does he or she encourage others to enter this occupation?

Yes No

L P30 8 B . A e B e

24. State briefly why you admire this individual.

-
-

25. Name the person, living or dead, for whom you have the

most admiration. (This may be from any nation or race).
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26. In a few sentences explain why you admire him or her.

o Mt T e Sevarw Pras
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